

No. 17-2048

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES

v.

GLENN A. CHIN

TRUSTEES OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY (WBUR)

Intervenor-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
TRUSTEES OF BOSTON UNIVERSITY SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Sigmund D. Schutz
1st Cir. No. 80591
Preti Flaherty LLP
P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112-9546
207-791-3000
sschutz@preti.com

Nashwa Gewaily
1st Cir. No. 1164087
New England First Amendment Coalition
111 Milk Street
Westborough, MA 01581
508-983-6006
nashwa@nefac.org

Of counsel:

Robert A. Bertsche
1st Circuit No. 16637
Prince Lobel Tye LLP
One International Place, Suite 3700
Boston, MA 02110
617-456-8018
rbertsche@princelobel.com

*Counsel to New England Newspaper
and Press Association, Inc. and New
England Society of News Editors
Foundation, Inc.*

Gregory V. Sullivan
1st Circuit No. 13739
Malloy & Sullivan
59 Water Street
Hingham, MA 02043
781-749-4141
g.sullivan@mslpc.net

*Counsel to Union Leader
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vii
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP	x
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Secret Juries Are Contrary to Democratic Norms.....	4
II. Public Access to Information About Juries Bolsters the Legitimacy of the Judicial Process and Public Confidence in its Proper Functioning.....	5
III. Limiting and Delaying Access to Information Identifying Jurors is Unnecessary and Ineffective to Protect Juror Privacy.	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ballew v. Georgia, 435 U.S. 223 (1978)12

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....2

Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980)17

Colgrove v. Battin, 413 U.S. 149 (1973)12

Courier-Journal v. Peers, 747 S.W.2d 125 (Ky. 1988)13

Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft, 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....4

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989)17

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski, 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....13

Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co., 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)13

In re Baltimore Sun Co., 841 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1988).....5, 15

In re Beverly Hills Fire Litig., 695 F.2d 207 (6th Cir. 1982)8

In re Globe Newspaper Co., 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990)..... passim

Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press, 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....13

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....13

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....4

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)4

Sampson v. United States, 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013).....8

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979)17

United States v. Blagojevich, 612 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2010).....6, 7

United States v. Kravetz, 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013).....2, 3

United States v. Posner, 644 F. Supp. 885 (S.D. Fla. 1986), *aff'd sub nom.*
United States v. Scharrer, 828 F.2d 773 (11th Cir. 1987).....9, 10

United States v. Wecht, 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008) 5, 6, 15

Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970)12

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1863(b)(7).....2

Articles

Abraham Abramovsky & Jonathan I. Edelstein, *Anonymous Juries: In Exigent Circumstances Only*, 13 ST. JOHN’S J. LEGAL COMMENT. 457 (1999)..... passim

Ken Armstrong et al., *Death Row Justice Derailed*, CHI. TRIB. (Nov. 14, 1999)8

Nicole B. Cásarez, *Examining the Evidence: Post-Verdict Interviews and the Jury System*, 25 Hastings Comm. & Ent L.J. 499 (2003).....6

John Cass, *Failing to Order Jury Background Checks is Cruel and Unusual Punishment for Taxpayers*, CHI. TRIB. (Nov. 16, 2011).....7

Juror: ‘Victory for the Little Guys,’ CNN (March 5, 2004).....12

Daphne Duret, *Dalia Dippolito Lawyers Raise Sleeping Juror Claim for Third Time*, PALM BEACH POST (July 25, 2017).....11

Tom FitzGerald, *Verdict In; Jury’s Still Out*, S.F. GATE (May 6, 2002)10

Clyde Haberman, *Jury Booty: It’s Lucrative and Legal*, N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 10, 1999)10

Christopher Keleher, *The Repercussions of Anonymous Juries*, 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 531, 559 (2010)19

Jennifer McKim, “Man In Jail 30 Years Released on Bail,” BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 22, 2017), 2017 WLNR 396124229

Robert Lloyd Raskopf, *A First Amendment Right of Access to a Juror’s Identity: Toward a Fuller Understanding of the Jury’s Deliberative Process*, 17 Pepp.L.Rev. 357 (1990)10

Reasonable Doubts: Reopening the Case of Darrell ‘Diamond’ Jones, WBUR NEWS (Jan. 11, 2016)9

Ben White, *Juror Chappell Hartridge, Man of the Martha Moment*, WASH. POST, (Mar. 7, 2004)12
